
Planning Committee
23 July 2019

Time and venue:

6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG

Membership:

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair); Councillors Peter Diplock (Deputy-Chair) Jane Lamb, 
Robin Maxted, Paul Metcalfe, Md. Harun Miah, Barry Taylor and Candy Vaughan

Quorum: 2

Published: Monday, 15 July 2019

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2019  (Pages 5 - 8)

2 Apologies for absence.  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.  

4 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 
added to the agenda.

5 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of planning 
applications/items listed and that these applications/items are taken at the 
commencement of the meeting.

6 61-63 Summerdown Road.  Application ID:  190019  (Pages 9 - 28)

7 South Cliff Court, 11 South Cliff.  Application ID: 190116  (Pages 29 - 36)

8 Eastbourne House, 22-24 Gildredge Road.  Application ID: 181104  
(Pages 37 - 54)

9 13 Upper Avenue.  Application ID: 190127  (Pages 55 - 64)

10 South Down National Park Authority Planning Applications (Verbal update)  

11 Appeal Summary  (Pages 65 - 76)

Public Document Pack



Information for the public
Accessibility:  Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and 
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and 
accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means 
you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.

Filming/Recording: This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any 
person or organisation. Anyone wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to
[...]
nally left blank



1

Planning Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 25 June 2019 at 6.00 pm.

Present:

Councillor Peter Diplock (Deputy Chair in the Chair) 

Councillors Sammy Choudhury (as the duly appointed substitute for Councillor 
Miah), Jane Lamb, Robin Maxted, Paul Metcalfe, Amanda Morris (as the duly 
appointed substitute for Councillor Diplock), Barry Taylor and Candy Vaughan.

Officers in attendance: 

Leigh Palmer (Senior Specialist Advisor for Planning), James Smith (Specialist 
Advisor for Planning), Helen Monaghan (Lawyer, Planning), and 
Emily Horne (Committee Officer)

1 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2019 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2019 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record, and the Chair was authorised to sign them.

2 Apologies for absence. 

An apology was reported from Councillor Jim Murray.

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 

Councillor Taylor declared a Prejudicial Interest in minute 7, 13 Upper 
Avenue, as he was the owner of a care home.  He withdrew from the room 
while the item was considered and did not vote.

4 Urgent items of business. 

There were none.

5 Right to address the meeting/order of business. 

The business of the meeting proceeded in accordance with the agenda.

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



25 June 2019 2 Planning Committee

6 Glebe Cottage, 4 Grassington Road.  Application ID: 190264 

Planning permission for the demolition of existing dwelling.  Proposed 16N° 
block of flats with associated parking to the rear. MEADS

The Committee was advised by way of an addendum report, that should the 
recommendation to refuse be overturned by members, a requirement for a 
local labour agreement, including monetary contributions towards monitoring, 
would be attached either as a planning condition or included within a Section 
106 Legal Agreement.

Mr Chris Bennell, local resident, addressed the Committee in objection, 
raising concerns regarding parking, access and overdevelopment.
 
Mr Scard, Chair of Meads Community Association, addressed the Committee 
in objection to the application.  He stated the application was out of keeping 
with the area and was in an area of high townscape value.

Mr Manas Chadha, applicant, spoke in response and said that the proposal 
would provide an affordable housing contribution and sustainable 
development of economic benefit. 

Councillor Smart, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee (from the public 
gallery) in objection to the application.  He said the current consultation to 
extend the College Conservation Area to encompass Grassington Road 
would, if formally adopted, have an impact on the site.  

The Committee discussed the application and felt that the resolution to refuse 
the application should include an additional condition regarding 
overdevelopment.

Councillor Taylor proposed a motion to refuse the application. This was 
seconded by Councillor Maxted.

Resolved (Unanimous): That permission be refused as set out in the report 
but with reference to overdevelopment added to reasons for refusal 1 and 2. 
The revised reasons for refusal are listed below:-

1. The formation of a significant car parking area to the rear of the site 
would result in the loss of a sizeable area of green space, which 
currently contributes towards the verdant character and appearance of 
the surrounding area, represents an overdevelopment of the site and 
would also introduce a more intensive level of activity to the rear of the 
site which would cause harm to the amenities of neighbouring residents 
by way of noise, air and light emissions, in conflict with chapter 12 and 
saved policies HO20 and NE28 of the Eastbourne Borough Plan.

2. The considerable height, bulk and mass of the proposed building 
combined with the use of featureless flank elevation walls and its 
proximity to the neighbouring 2½ dwelling at 6 Grassington Road would 

Page 6



25 June 2019 3 Planning Committee

lead to it appearing overly dominant in terms with its relationship to that 
property and oppressive in terms of its relationship towards the 
occupants of that property, and an overdevelopment of the site in 
conflict with Chapter 12 of the Revised NPPF, policy D10a of the 
Eastbourne Core Strategy and saved policies UHT1, UHT4 and UHT5 
of the Eastbourne Borough Plan.

7 13 Upper Avenue.  Application ID: 190127 

Planning permission for the change of use from Class C2 Residential Care 
Home to a Sui-Generis HMO for no more than 34 persons with associated 
parking and cycle and bin storage – UPPERTON

Having declared a Prejudicial Interest, Councillor Taylor was absent from the 
room during discussion and voting on this item.

The Committee was advised by way of an addendum report, of an additional 
condition to the resolution, should the application be approved.

Mr Nolan, local resident, addressed the Committee in objection, raising 
concerns regarding loss of privacy, noise and disturbance, and the potential 
for occupants with multiple social needs to clash. 

Mr Naveed Ali, applicant, addressed the Committee in support, stating that 
the HMO would provide good quality accommodation for those who could not 
afford a 1 bedroom apartment.  He said a communal living room would be 
provided as well as a full time caretaker, 24hr CCTV, and an electronic entry 
system.  Residents would be fully vetted.

Councillor Maxted, Ward Councillor (spoke on behalf of Cllr Rodohan, Ward 
Councillor).  He said there was no guarantee the HMO would house local 
people and that he would prefer to see the number of beds reduced from 34 
to 20, with 3 shared rooms, and a live in manager providing full time support 
24 hrs a day, 7 days a week. 

The Committee discussed the application and felt that the scheme would 
benefit from a reduction in the number of HMO units/occupants. 

Councillor Metcalfe proposed a motion to defer the application. This was 
seconded by Councillor Maxted.

Resolved (Unanimous): That permission be deferred for the following 
reason:

That the application is deferred to officers to seek amendments to reduce the 
number of HMO units/occupants, prior to being brought back to the 
Committee.

Page 7



25 June 2019 4 Planning Committee

8 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications.  (Verbal 
Update) 

There were none.

9 Appeal Decision - 40-48 Seaside Road 

Members noted that the Inspector had dismissed the appeal.

The meeting ended at 7.05 pm

Councillor Peter Diplock (Chair)

Page 8



App.No:
190019

Decision Due Date:
24 July 2019

Ward: 
Old Town

Officer: 
James Smith

Site visit date: Type: 
Outline (all reserved)

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 14 March 2019

Neighbour Con Expiry: 
Press Notice(s): 

Over 8/13 week reason: Revisions made to scheme.

Location: 61-63 Summerdown Road, Eastbourne

Proposal: : Outline application for new 64 bed nursing home (Amended description 
following removal of new building housing residential flats from proposal)       

Applicant: Mr Brian Cooney

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions and submission of acceptable details 
relating to reserved matters (access, landscape, layout, design and scale) 

Contact Officer(s): Name: James Smith
Post title: Specialist Advisor (Planning)
E-mail: james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 415026

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



1 Executive Summary

1.1 Whilst the indicative layout and design submitted with the application would not 
be acceptable, due to detrimental impacts upon the amenities of neighbouring 
residents, it is considered that the site does have the capacity to accommodate 
a new care home providing up to 64 bedrooms, as well as associated facilities 
(parking, delivery and servicing areas, amenity space). This is due to
[...]
 
the rear of the site, flanking the majority of the rear garden of 65 Summerdown 
Close. Indicative plans suggest that the southern wing of the building would 
have a two-storey high elevation wall with the second and third floor areas 
accommodated within the roof, which pitches away from the side boundary. 
Plans also show that the wing would accommodate a corridor on the southern 

Page 19



side, allowing for the possibility of obscure glazed windows although poorly lit 
corridors are generally discouraged. However, this would not overcome 
concerns relating to the proximity of the southern wing, combined with its height, 
and the negative impact that this would impose upon the occupants of 65 
Summerdown Road by way of an unacceptable sense of overbearing and over-
dominance, particularly when viewed from the rear garden.

8.2.5 The site is also on higher ground than properties on Summerdown Close to the 
east. However, it is considered that it would be possible to incorporate a building 
of increased size without it appearing overbearing towards these properties 
provided the taller parts of the building are pulled back from the rear boundary 
and the majority of the rear of the site is used for external amenity space as 
would be expected. If this is the case, it is considered that the relationship 
between the proposed building and properties on Summerdown Road would be 
similar to those generated by a typical arrangement of buildings on opposing 
sides of a street.

8.2.6 Notwithstanding the comments provided above, it is considered that the site 
does have the capacity to accommodate a new residential care home providing 
up to 64 bedrooms for use by residents and associated parking, servicing and 
amenity space, provided the layout, design and scale of the development 
addresses the concerns raised above and mitigates against unacceptable 
overlooking, overshadowing or overbearing impact upon neighbouring residents.

8.3 Design Issues:

8.3.1 It is not 
[...]
cles by site operatives and visitors,  
 the loading and unloading of plant, materials and waste,  
 the storage of plant and materials used in construction of the 

development,  
 the erection and maintenance of security hoarding,  
 the provision and utilisation of wheel washing facilities and other works 

required to mitigate the impact of construction upon the public highway 
(including the provision of temporary Traffic Regulation Orders),  

 details of public engagement both prior to and during construction works. 

Reason:  In the interests of highway safety and the amenities of the area.  

11 Appeal

Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to be 
followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, is 
considered to be written representations.

Page 28



App.No: 
190116 (PPP)

Decision Due Date: 
15 April 2019

Ward: 
Meads

Officer: 
Neil Collins

Site visit date: 
24th January 2019

Type: Planning 
Permission

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 16 March 2019

Neighbour Con Expiry: 16 March 2019

Press Notice(s): 

Over 8/13 week reason: 

Location: South Cliff Court, 11 South Cliff, Eastbourne

Proposal: Proposed replacement and alterations to balconies 
(Resubmission)         

Applicant: Mr J. Smith

Recommendation: Approve with conditions

Contact Officer(s): Name: Neil Collins
Post title: Specialist Advisor - Planning
E-mail: neil.collins@eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 410000

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



1 Executive Summary

1.1 This application is bought back to the Planning Committee following its previous 
consideration at the meeting on 28th May 2019.

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

The Committee resolved to defer the application for consideration at a future 
Planning Committee meeting, with the stipulation that Officers negotiated a 
reduction in the depth of the proposed balconies from the previously proposed 
1000mm to 800mm, which would match the existing depth. The applicant has 
agreed to
[...]
9

Ward: 
Meads

Officer: 
James Smith

Site visit date: 
9th January 2019

Type: 
Planning Permission

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 20 December 2018

Neighbour Con Expiry: 20 December 2018
Press Notice(s): 

Over 8/13 week reason: Additional reports required relating to highways and parking.

Location: Eastbourne House, 22-24 Gildredge Road, Eastbourne

Proposal:  Extensions to existing building including enlarged floorplate and additional 
floor to allow Change of Use from B1 (offices) to C3 (residential) with the provision of 
22 x individual residential units.       

Applicant: Mr Alec White

Recommendation: Approve, Subject to conditions and Section 106 Agreement 
(Affordable Housing, Local Employment Agreement, Travel Plan) and to the conditions 
attached to this report.

Contact Officer(s): Name: James Smith
Post title: Specialist Advisor (Planning)
E-mail: james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 415026 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



1 Executive Summary

1.1 The proposed building, in terms of the design and external appearance, would 
make a positive contribution towards the Conservation Area, and would not 
adversely affect the amenities of the occupiers of the adjoining properties/flats.

1.2 The building would provide good quality living conditions for future occupants 
whilst not bring about any unacceptable degradation of the amenities of 
neighbouring residents.

1.3 The loss of office space is considered to be acceptable given the age and quality 
of the floor space provided and the amount of forthcoming office development 
that would be brought forward as part of the Eastbourne Town Centre Plan.

1.4 There are no other material objections to the redevelopment of this highly 
sustainable site.

2 Relevant Planning Policies

2.1 Revised National Planning Policy Framework 2019

2. Achieving sustainable development
4. Decision-making
5. Delivering a sufficient supply of homes
7. Ensuring the vitality of town centres
8. Promoting healthy a
[...]
ater drainage system, including piped drains;

 Evidence that these responsibility arrangements will remain in place 
throughout the lifetime of the development should be provided to the 
Local Planning Authority.

Reason:  In order to ensure the site is adequately drained and to minimise risk of 
surface water flooding in accordance with saved policy US4 of the Eastbourne 
Borough Plan. 

11 Appeal

Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to be 
followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, is 
considered to be written representations.

Page 54



App.No: 
190127 (PPP)

Decision Due Date: 
7 June 2019

Ward: 
Upperton

Officer: 
Neil Collins

Site visit date: Type: Planning 
Permission

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 28 March 2019

Neighbour Con Expiry: 
Press Notice(s): 

Over 8/13 week reason: 

Location: 13 Upper Avenue, Eastbourne

Proposal: Change of use from Class C2 Residential Care Home to a 
Sui-Generis HMO for no more than 26 persons with associated parking 
and cycle and bin storage        

Applicant: Mr Naveed Ali

Recommendation: Approve with conditions

Contact Officer(s): Name: Neil Collins
Post title: Specialist Advisor - Planning
E-mail: neil.collins@eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 410000

Map location 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



1 Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

This application is bought back to the Planning Committee following its previous 
consideration at the meeting on 25th June 2019.

The Committee resolved to defer the application for consideration at a future 
Planning Committee meeting, with the stipulation that Officers negotiated the 
following amendments to the scheme:

 A reduction in the maximum number of individuals living within the proposed 
HMO;

 The incorporation of dedicated managers accommodation; and
 The provision of a communal living room for the occupants of the building.

The applicant has agreed to the amendments and amended p
[...]
ved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter, the parking spaces shall be marked out in 
accordance with the approved details prior to first occupation of the development, 
hereby approved, and shall be retained solely for the parking of motor vehicles for 
the lifetime of the development.

Reason: In order to ensure that the parking demands of the development are met 
without significant impacts upon the transport network.

Informatives:

1) The applicant is advised that a HMO license is required for the approved use 
from the Council’s Housing department, who are aware of this planning decision.

11 Appeal

Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to be 
followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, is 
considered to be written representations.

Page 64



Key to Appeals Reporting

Method of decision All are delegated decisions unless otherwise specified Allowed A
Appeal method All are through written representations unless otherwise specified Dismissed D

Planning Appeals
Planning Application No Authority Site Description of Development Decision 

180892
EBC Land between the 

garage (facing 
Kinfauns Avenue) of 
70 Churchdale Road 
and rear of 68 
Churchdale Road

Proposed demolition of detached garage and store and 
erection of a 1bed detached dwelling with associated 
facilities on Land between the garage (facing Kinfauns 
Avenue) of 70 Churchdale Road and rear of 68 Churchdale 
Road.

D
03 July 2019

Inspector’s Reasoning 

  The appeal site is within an established residential area characterised by semi-detached two-storey dwellings of a consistent form, with bay windows 
and pitched roofs, and construction materials of brick, render, tile-hanging and tiles. The dwellings are set back from the road with reasonably 
generous front gardens and side pedestrian accesses to their rear gardens giving a consistent pattern of development. Although there are small 
differences between the 
[...]
ct with the policies of the 
development plan and the policies of the Framework relating to design. I consider that this harm significantly and demonstrably outweighs the benefit 
of one additional dwelling.

 Accordingly, the appeal is dismissed.

P
age 67



Planning Application No Authority Site Description of Development Decision 

181069
EBC Land adjacent to 84 St 

Philips Avenue and 21 
Roselands.

Outline application to demolish existing garage and construct 
1no. 1 bedroom dwellinghouse and parking area adjacent to 
84 St Philips Avenue and 21 Roselands.

D
03 July 2019

Inspector’s Reasoning 
 
  The application was submitted as an outline application with all matters reserved for future approval. The main parties have confirmed that the proposed 

location plan and block plan shown on drawing ref DD/stphillips/02 and proposed site layout plan, ground floor plan, first floor plan and elevations shown 
on drawing ref DD/stphillips/01 were submitted with the application for indicative purposes only. The application was determined, and I have determined 
this appeal, on that basis.

 
  The Council’s decision notice refers to Policy D10 (Design) of the Eastbourne Core Strategy Local Plan 2013 (ECSLP). However, Policy D10 relates to 

the historic environment; the policy on design is Policy D10A. It is clear from the Council’s Delegated Officer Report that design rather than heritage is the 
Council’s main concern. I have therefore determined this appeal with regard to Policy D10A rather than Policy D10. Policy D10A has been submitted with 
the appeal documentation so neither party is prejudiced by my consideration of it.

  The main issue is the effect of the proposed development on the character and appearance of the area.

  The appeal site is located within a mature residential area, characterised by predominantly two storey semi-detached dwellings set back from the road in 
narrow but deep plots. To one side of the appeal site is Sussex Court, a three-sto
[...]
een the Council and appellant. Furthermore, the site is situated 
some distance from residential properties, with an intervening road in between. I am therefore not persuaded, on the evidence before me, that a different 
view should be reached in these regards. Planning conditions, which I shall address next, will also ameliorate impacts of the development. 

 The conditions are those suggested by the Council. In addition to the standard time condition I have imposed a condition to ensure the proposal is carried 

P
age 74



out in accordance with the approved details in the interests of certainty. A condition is also necessary to restrict opening hours to safeguard the living 
conditions of neighbouring occupiers and to accord with that specified in the planning application form. Finally, a condition is necessary and reasonable in 
order to secure appropriate planting, including necessary replacement of that planting within a two year period, in the interests of the character and 
appearance of the area.

 For these reasons and having regards to all other relevant matters raised, I conclude that the appeal should be allowed.

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2019
	Minutes

	6 61-63 Summerdown Road.  Application ID:  190019
	7 South Cliff Court, 11 South Cliff.  Application ID: 190116
	8 Eastbourne House, 22-24 Gildredge Road.  Application ID: 181104
	9 13 Upper Avenue.  Application ID: 190127
	11 Appeal Summary



Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room - Town Hall, Eastbourne on 23 July 
2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair) 

Councillors Peter Diplock (Deputy-Chair), Jane Lamb, Robin Maxted, Paul Metcalfe, 
Barry Taylor, Candy Vaughan and Sammy Choudhury (Reserve) (as substitute for 
Md. Harun Miah)

Officers in attendance: 

Helen Monaghan (Lawyer, Planning), Leigh Palmer (Interim Head of Planning), 
James Smith (Specialist Advisor for Planning)  and Emily Horne (Committee Officer).

21 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2019 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2019 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record, and the Chair was authorised to sign them, 
subject to the amendment of Councillors present.  Members agreed that 
Amanda Morris was the substitute for Jim Murray.  Councillor Md. Harun Miah 
was added to list of apologies in minute 13.

22 Apologies for absence. 

An apology was reported from Councillor Md. Huran Miah.  Councillor Sammy 
Choudhury was the appointed substitute for Councillor Md Huran Miah.

23 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 

Councillor Taylor declared a Prejudicial Interest in minute 26, 61-63 
Summerdown Road and minute 28, 13 Upper Avenue, as he was the owner 
of a care home.  He withdrew from the room while the items were considered 
and did not vote.

24 Urgent items of business. 

There were none.



23 July 2019 2 Planning Committee

25 Right to address the meeting/order of business. 

The business of the meeting was reordered from the agenda.  Item 9, 13 
Upper Avenue was considered prior to item 8, Eastbourne House, 22-24 
Gildredge Road. 

26 61-63 Summerdown Road.  Application ID:  190019 

Outline application for new 64 bed nursing home (Amended description 
following removal of new building housing residential flats from proposal) -  
OLD TOWN

Having declared a Prejudicial Interest, Councillor Taylor was absent from the 
room during discussion and voting on this item.

The Committee was advised by way of an addendum report, that should the 
recommendation to approve be agreed by members, a requirement for a local 
labour agreement, including monetary contributions towards monitoring, 
would be attached as a planning condition.

The Committee was further advised in the addendum report, that in response 
to comments from objectors regarding the assessment of the visual impact of 
the proposed parking at 59 Summerdown Road, that the proposed parking 
area would involve the demolition of single-storey extensions that have been 
made to the original building. It was not considered that any parts of the 
building to be removed possess any architectural merit and the visual integrity 
of the original building would be maintained. The proposed parking bays 
would also not result in the removal of any significant street or site 
landscaping.  It is not considered that the visual impact of parked cars would 
detract from the character of the area given that they would be directly 
adjacent to the highway.  It was therefore considered that the provision of this 
parking area would not have any unacceptable visual impact and would 
comply with saved policies UHT1, UHT4 and UHT7 of the Eastbourne 
Borough Plan and Policy D10a of the Eastbourne Core Strategy.

In the addendum report, it was noted that Paragraph 8.3.4.of the officers 
report, should have stated that 2 ½ storey buildings are prevalent within the 
street scene, not 3-storey buildings. 

The addendum report referred to additional correspondence that had been 
received from the Planning Consultant acting on behalf of the neighbours 
objecting to the scheme, stating that the provision of parking at 59 
Summerdown Road had not been properly assessed. Plans should be 
marked as illustrative only as, if not, the Local Planning Authority cannot 
reserve matters shown on them by condition.  An Appeal Inspector would also 
consider these plans as part of the application unless annotated otherwise.  A 
suite of suggested conditions had been provided.   Officer response:  Further 
clarification regarding the provision of parking is provided within the 
addendum. It is noted that these works could be carried out without the need 
for planning permission, subject to agreement with ESCC Highways.   The 



23 July 2019 3 Planning Committee

plans showing indicative layout and scale would not be listed as approved 
plans on the decision notice, as informative can also be added to make clear 
that these plans have been assessed as indicative only.  It is agreed that a 
condition relating to the southern wing of the building would be reasonable 
and appropriate in order to safeguard the amenities of the occupants of 65 
Summerdown Road.  The Committee were advised of an additional condition 
to the resolution, should the application be approved.

Helen Greenhalgh, local resident, addressed the Committee in objection, 
raising concern regarding the lack of detail in the application, the number of 
rooms and that the scheme would be too dominant in the area.  
 
Rebecca Maddell, Heritage Champion, addressed the Committee in objection 
to the application. She stated the scheme would set a precedent and was out 
of keeping with the area.

Councillor Ungar, spoke as an East Sussex County Councillor and as a 
relative of a neighbour  in objection to the application.  He raised concern 
regarding amenity, parking and wildlife.

Mr Simon Franks, applicant, spoke in response to the concerns raised, stating 
that the building was already a functioning nursing home and would not set a 
precedent or result in overdevelopment by increasing by 10%.  He said 
increasing demands and changes in requirements had been addressed in the 
application and that the outline application was submitted to address 
concerns.

In discussing the application, the Committee felt there was a lack of detail and 
raised concern regarding the number of rooms and the height and scale of 
development, stating that a 3½ storey building would be overbearing and out 
of keeping in the area.  

Members were advised that further details would be covered in a detailed 
application and that the number of beds could be accommodated on site 
without harm to the street scene. Also, if the building was lost to residential 
use, there would be a loss of employer.  

Councillor Diplock proposed a motion to refuse the application. This was 
seconded by Councillor Maxted.

Resolved (Unanimous): That outline permission be refused as set out in the 
resolution below:-

The Local Planning Authority is not satisfied that a development of the scale 
specified in the application description can be accommodated within the site 
without resulting in a detrimental impact upon visual and residential amenities.  
The proposed development therefore conflicts with saved policies UHT1, 
UHT4, NE28 and HO20 of the Eastbourne Borough Plan and policy D10a of 
the Eastbourne Core Strategy.   



23 July 2019 4 Planning Committee

27 South Cliff Court, 11 South Cliff.  Application ID: 190116 

Planning permission for the replacement and alterations to balconies 
(resubmission) - MEADS

Mr Daniel Huff, local resident, said there were ongoing concerns regarding the 
potential for overlooking and asked the committee to consider raising the rear 
privacy screen height from 1.2m to 1.4m or 1.5m to further prevent 
overlooking from residents.

The Committee discussed the application and felt that the scheme had been 
sufficiently modified. 

Councillor Murray proposed a motion to approve the application. This was 
seconded by Councillor Vaughan.

Resolved (Unanimous): That permission be approved as set out in the 
report. 

28 13 Upper Avenue.  Application ID: 190127 

Planning permission for the change of use from Class C2 Residential Care 
Home to a Sui-Generis HMO for no more than 26 persons with associated 
parking and cycle and bin storage – UPPERTON

Having declared a Prejudicial Interest, Councillor Taylor was absent from the 
room during discussion and voting on this item.

Mr Green, local resident, addressed the Committee in objection, raising 
concern regarding noise and disturbance, loss of privacy, and the number of 
occupants.  He stated that there should be a management plan in place along 
with a fully trained manager.

Mr Naveed Ali, applicant, addressed the Committee in support, stating that 
the HMO would accommodate young working people and students. There 
would be strict vetting procedure, 24 hour CCTV, a resident manager and 
electronic entry system.   

Members welcomed the reduction of occupants from 34 to 26.  

Councillor Vaughan proposed a motion to approve the application. This was 
seconded by Councillor Metcalfe.  

Resolved (Unanimous): That permission be approved as set out in the 
report.

29 Eastbourne House, 22-24 Gildredge Road.  Application ID: 181104 



23 July 2019 5 Planning Committee

Planning permission for extensions to existing building including enlarged 
floorplate and additional floor to allow Change of Use from B1 (offices) to C3 
(residential) with the provision of 22 x individual residential units - MEADS

The Committee discussed the application and arrived at differing views. 
Concern was raised regarding loss of office space; parking, density, design 
and lack of affordable housing.  Members also welcomed the scheme and the 
approach to encourage cycling and use of public transport. 

A motion to refuse the application, proposed by Councillor Taylor and 
seconded by Councillor Lamb, was lost by two votes to six.

Councillor Murray proposed a motion to approve the application as set out in 
the report. This was seconded by Councillor Vaughan.  

Resolved (by 6 votes for (Councillors Diplock, Maxted, Metcalfe, Choudhury, 
Murray and Vaughan) and 2 against (Councillors Lamb and Taylor)): That 
permission be approved as set out in the report.

30 South Down National Park Authority Planning Applications (Verbal 
update) 

There were none.

31 Appeal Summary 

Members noted the summary report of appeal decisions between 27 June 
2019 and 8 July 2019. 

 Land between the garage (facing Kinfauns Avenue) of 70 Churchdale Road 
and rear of 68 Churchdale Road – Appeal Dismissed 03.07.19.

 Land adjacent to 84 St Philips Avenue and 21 Roselands – Appeal 
Dismissed 03.07.19.

 Savoy Court Hotel, 11-15 Cavendish Place – Appeal Allowed 08.07.19.

 Langley Shopping Centre, 64 Kingfisher Drive – Appeal Allowed 27.06.19.

The meeting ended at 7.38 pm

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair)


